

M.A.C.C – 561 of 2022
CNR No WBEM-01- 00003519 -2022

Present : Shib Shankar Ghosh, Addl. Sessions Judge, Motor Accident Claim Tribunal
cum ADJ, Fast Track 1st Court, Tamluk, JO Code No. WB00872

Order No. 08 dated 18.06.26

In view of the order dated 13.06.2026 passed by the national Lok
Adalat. Let the case be disposed off.
Dic & Corr by me

sd/-

Judge
Motor Accident Claim Tribunal
Fast Track 1st Court,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur

Judge
Motor Accident Claim Tribunal
Fast Track 1st Court,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur

Hence, it is

ORDERED

that the accused persons namely **Raghunath Bindai**, **Meghnath Bindai** and **Kajal Rani Bindai** are found not guilty for the offences punishable under sections 498A/323/307/34, IPC & 4, DPA. They are acquitted from this case as per provision of section 235 Cr.PC. They are set at liberty. They are also discharged from their respective bail bonds and consequently, their bail bonds stand cancelled. Each one of the them is to execute fresh bond of Rs. 1000/- with one surety subject to the satisfaction of Id. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Purba Medinipur as per provision of section 437A of Cr.PC corresponding to provision of section 481 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 for their appearance before Hon'ble appellate Court in connection with any appeal or revision which may be preferred against judgement and order of this case and life of bond would remain valid for six months.

Any person coming within the definition of 'Victim' as laid down in section 2(wa) of Cr. PC corresponding to section 2(y) of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 and feeling aggrieved by the judgement and order has a right to appeal as envisaged under the proviso to section 372 of Cr. PC corresponding to section 413 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 within the period of limitation as provided by Art. 114 of Limitation Act, 1963 and if necessary, can avail free legal aid in preferring such appeal.

Let a copy of this judgement be forwarded to District Magistrate, Tamruk under section 365 of Cr.PC corresponding to section 406 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 for information.